#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

### ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 294

(By Mr.....

PASSED Telmany 1/1967

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-28-67

# 294

# Senate Bill No. 294

(By Mr. Hylton)

[Passed February 17, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the creation of a hospital fund for Wyoming county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

## Section 1. Wyoming County Court Authorized to Establish a Special Hospital Fund.

The county court of Wyoming county is hereby author-

- 2 ized and empowered to create a special hospital fund, and
- 3 to transfer into such fund, sums raised by levy and such
- 4 amounts as it shall deem proper from unexpended or
- 5 surplus moneys or from any other special fund, to borrow
- 6 money, to accept gifts, and to accept grants and federal
- 7 money.

### Sec. 2. County Court Authorized to Make Expenditures From Fund.

The county court of Wyoming county is hereby author-

- 2 ized and empowered to make expenditures from the hos-
- 3 pital fund herein created for the purposes of purchasing or
- 4 acquiring land, building, equipping, staffing and main-
- 5 taining a hospital and/or a nursing home, or for any other
- 6 purpose consistent with this act as the county court shall
- 7 deem necessary.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

hairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage. Isom Myce,

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 27 day of Tebruary, 1967.

Huletto Suit



#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2-22-67
Time 9:55 AM